No. 409, S.]

[Published June 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to create 29.23 (3) of the statutes, relating to deer hunting, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.23 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

29.23 (3) RED CLOTHING. In the areas in which there is a season for the hunting of deer, no person shall hunt during such season unless at least 50 per cent of the visible portion of his hunting cap and at least 50 per cent of his jacket, excluding the sleeves, shall be red, or covered with a handkerchief or cloth of red color. Any person violating this subsection shall upon conviction be punished by a fine of \$10.

Approved June 20, 1945.

No. 476, S.]

[Published June 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 348.

AN ACT to create 60.33 (4a) of the statutes, relating to annual town reports in counties having a population of 500,000 or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.33 (4a) of the statutes is created to read:

60.33 (4a) In towns located in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, the report required under subsection (4) shall not be required to specify in detail the several amounts paid to officers and employes of the town, and in lieu thereof said report shall contain a statement showing the names of the several officers and employes and the total amount paid to each for services during the fiscal year, with a designation of the title of the office or position held by such person.

Approved June 20, 1945.